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This is the thirteenth annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty
Alliance, based on 98 roll call votes in the House and 37 in the Senate. This year
the House earned a collective grade of C and the Senate a C-. Individual grades
for each representative and senator are based on pro-liberty or anti-liberty roll
call votes and bill sponsorship/co-sponsorship for bills that have been included in
our Gold Standard liberty voting guides distributed to Senators and
Representatives each session day. The Legislator of the Year is awarded to the
individual with the highest score.

Pro-liberty bills protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility;
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of
self-ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and
adheres to the Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic
decisions.

Anti-liberty bills replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume
rules made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices
backed by personal accountability; and assume a better economy can be
managed by a central authority that compels people and businesses to pay for
policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many

volunteers who have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called
and written their representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the
Gold Standard, and culled extensive data from legislative voting records. We
encourage New Hampshire citizens to learn the facts about how their elected
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them
accountable. This report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same
representatives are running for re-election.
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1 nhliberty.org



New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Table of Contents

1= = o7 P 1

SOOI K BY ittt e 2

Legislator Of the Y ear ... e e 3

ACHIVISt Of TN Y @ar oo e 3

Votes Scored in the HOUSE ... e 4

Votes Scored in the Senate ... 6

Bill Sponsorships Scored - House and Senate ..., 7

Representatives Listed by Name ... 10

Representatives Listed DY Grade ... 12

Representatives Listed by DiStriCt ... 14

Senators Listed DY Grade ... 17

Five Year HONOr ROIl & LOW SCOMES ..o e eees 17

Guide to House & Senate DistriCts ..o 18
Scoring Key

Grade Percent Reps Sens Constitutional Threat CT

A+ 97-100% 16 1 Score < 15%. Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New

A 92-97% 14 2 Hampshire Constitution and the principles of liberty. 24

A- 87-92% 21 0 representatives and nine senators received a grade of CT

B+ 80-87% 30 1 Incomplete Inc

B 73-80% 25 2 Overrides letter grade if 50% or more of scored votes were missed,

B- 67-73% 21 1 due to absenteeism or being out of office.

C+ 60-67% 24 2

C 50-60% 46 4

C- 40-50% 14 1

D+ 33-40% 8 0

D 27-33% 25 0

D- 20-27% 48 0

F 15-19% 41 1

Motions of Ought to Pass (“OTP”), Ought to Pass with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of
C”) pass a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of Inexpedient
to Legislate (“ITL”), Table, or Indefinitely Postpone kill a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was an anti-liberty bill; if
nay, it was a pro-liberty bill.

This year, in addition to percentage voting score, a sponsorship score has been introduced. The sponsorship score is calculated based
on all the bills a representative has sponsored or cosponsored, which were recognized on the Gold Standard as being pro or
anti-liberty. Each bill sponsorship is assigned a weight, as with roll calls. Prime sponsorship of a bill is weighted more heavily than
cosponsorship. A representative with a score near zero has sponsored few bills, or equally pro and anti-liberty bills. A representative
with a high positive score has sponsored primarily pro-liberty legislation. A representative with a high negative score has sponsored
primarily anti-liberty legislation.

The voting and sponsorship scores are added to produce the final grade. Both voting and sponsorship scores are also provided
individually.
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Legislator of the Year

The Honorable JR Hoell represents Bow and Dunbarton -
Merrimack-District 23. He grew up in New Jersey and attended
Stevens Institute of Technology. After completing engineering ,
graduate school, he moved to Deering, New Hampshire to work and r:""f
volunteer at a nonprofit drug and alcohol rehab organization. While ¥
working at the nonprofit in Deering, Hoell met his then to be wife
Charlene. Hoell and Charlene have been married since 1997 and
have four children ranging in age from six to 15.

Since 1995, as a Mechanical Engineer, Hoell has worked on the
design and development of various products and systems including
marine and heavy equipment instrumentation, water treatment, medical products, telecommunication
products, hunting accessories, outdoor equipment, and automotive products.

Since Rep. Hoell was first elected to the NH House in 2010, he has scored A- or higher on the Liberty
Rating in every year, and is a member of the 5-year honor roll. He has introduced numerous critical
pieces of legislation, including bills repealing civil asset forfeiture, defending jury rights, reducing
police militarization, expanding gun rights, and protecting the freedoms of young people and families.

Activist of the Year

Seamus Casey, a software engineer and photographer from
Barrington, NH, is the developer of GenCourtMobile.com - a tool
designed for New Hampshire liberty activists, that makes it easy to
track legislation, committee hearings, and legislator performance on
your phone or computer. Having been developed and maintained on
a volunteer basis, his powerful and remarkable tool is continually
being expanded with greater and greater capabilities. Seamus makes
GenCourtMobile available for free to NHLA full and life members,
pro-liberty legislators, and other liberty activists. In addition, Seamus
has leveraged features of GCM to support numerous ‘pop-up’
requests from the NHLA to support activities throughout the year.

In addition to GCM, Seamus has been a consistent activist in NH supporting NHLA endorsed
candidates, participating in liberty outreach and state house activism events. Seamus lives in
Barrington NH.
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Bill
HB128

HB197
SB110
HB504

HB512
HB582
SB157

HB602
HB500

HB634
SB146

SB576

HB552

HB585
HB1127

HB1214

HB1446
HB1563

HB1644

HB1564
HB1674
HB1696

HB1130
HB1641
HB1616

HB668

HB1368
HB1444
HB1590
HB1647
HB1694
HB1440
HB1282
HB1475
HB1696
HB1696
HB1420
HB1453
HB1605
HB1690

CACR22

HB1125
HB1249

HB1270
HB1417
HB1570

Votes Scored in the House

Title

authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state
companies.

relative to sales and samples provided by wine manufacturers.

establishing the administrative supervision act.

relative to online driver education.

prohibiting confiscation of firearms, ammunition, or firearms accessories during a state of
emergency.

repealing the license requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver.

(New Title) relative to encouraging high school students to take and pass a United States citizenship
test.

relative to the use of drones.

repealing the prohibition on the use of silencing devices for taking wildlife.

relative to applying the interest and dividends tax to trusts, increasing exemptions, and extending
the tax to capital gains; and relative to homeowners property tax relief.

relative to accessory dwelling units.

(New Title) relative to the penalty for possession and use of fentanyl-class drugs, insurance coverage
for substance use disorders, the funding of the controlled drug prescription health and safety
program, the membership of the board of medicine, and pre

requiring the state treasurer to develop an implementation plan for the state to accept bitcoin as
payment for taxes and fees.

relative to fines for violation of alcoholic beverage laws.

relative to qualifications of referees in the superior courts and circuit courts.

allowing towns and cities to authorize an additional surcharge on hotel occupancy under the meals
and rooms tax.

relative to enforcement of the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving.
relative to funding for full-day kindergarten pupils.

relative to screening and treatment for dyslexia and related disorders and establishing a reading
specialist in the department of education.

establishing an independent redistricting commission.

requiring the labeling of genetically engineered foods.

requesting a modification of the New Hampshire health protection program.

requiring school districts to permit placement of a memorial honoring those who have died during
military service.

relative to requiring prevailing wages on state-funded public works projects.

relative to drivers' licenses and identification cards that are compliant with federal identification
law.

relative to expense deductions under the business profits tax.

requiring firearms owners to have liability insurance.

relative to the rate of the insurance premium tax.

relative to the regulation and taxation of short-term rental businesses.

repealing laws regulating hawkers and peddlers and itinerant vendors.

relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana.

relative to certification for solid waste operators.

relative to the state building code.

establishing a death benefit for a school employee killed in the line of duty.

requesting a modification of the New Hampshire health protection program.

requesting a modification of the New Hampshire health protection program.

relative to controlled drug prescription health and safety information.

relative to qualifying medical conditions for purposes of therapeutic cannabis.

prohibiting the use of latex gloves and utensils in the food service industry.

extending the New Hampshire health protection program.

relating to the right to privacy. Providing that an individual's right to live free from governmental
interference is fundamental and shall not be restricted unless the government demonstrates a
compelling state interest.

requiring law enforcement officers to return stolen property.

providing that persons who provide false or misleading information in an abuse or neglect
proceeding shall be guilty of the crime of false swearing.

relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of a law.

relative to records of convenings of public bodies.

repealing the law governing access to reproductive health care facilities.
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Correct
Vote Result RC#
Nay 221Y-140N 5
Yea 360Y-1IN 6
Nay 211Y-149N 7
Nay 111Y-242N 9
Yea 231Y-12IN 12
Yea 206Y-146N 13
Nay  267Y-65N 14
Nay  246Y-66N 15
Yea 184Y-124N 17
Yea 197Y-109N 18
Yea 188Y-93N 25
Nay  276Y-69N 27
Nay  264Y-74N 29
Nay  204Y-89N 34
Yea 185Y-124N 37
Yea 185Y-119N 39
Nay 198Y-100N 40
Nay 157Y-200N 42
Nay 186Y-172N 44
Yea 210Y-151N 45
Yea 239Y-122N 46
Nay 207Y-136N 54
Nay 192Y-117N 60
Yea |181Y-138N 61
Nay  245Y-76N 66
Nay 134Y-168N 67
Yea 287Y-22N 68
Yea 195Y-114N 69
Nay 202Y-107N 70
Yea 168Y-142N 71
Nay 190Y-112N 72
Nay 219Y-130N 77
Yea 307Y-49N 80
Yea 195Y-160N 82
Nay 182Y-181N 84
Nay 216Y-145N 88
Nay 155Y-195N 91
Nay  89Y-257N 92
Nay 180Y-162N 93
Yea 211Y-128N 94
Yea 220Y-116N 95
Nay 180Y-152N 96
Nay 204Y-128N 97
Yea 184Y-145N 98
Nay 189Y-135N 101
Yea 160Y-152N 103
nhliberty.org
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HB1660

HB1301
HB1346
HB1480
HB1104
HB1374
HB1288
HB1154
HB1192
HB1443
CACR16
HB1435
HB1657
HB1250
HB1471
HB1314

HB1400

HB1631
HB1645
HB1120
HB1300
HB1338

HB1393

HB1153
HB1610
HB1143
SB330
SB515
SB500
SB210
SB521
SB481
SB506
SB336
SB498

CACR27

SB324

SB210
SB320

SB324

SB391
HB605
HB1193

HB1590
HB1637
HB1656

N/A
HB1000

HB512

HB582
HB1266
HB1637

relative to eminent domain for gas pipelines and relative to assessment of the land use change tax
for eminent domain takings for energy infrastructure.

relative to the issuance of youth employment certificates.

relative to minimum wage for tipped employees.

establishing a state minimum wage.

relative to electric renewable energy classes.

relative to rebates to ratepayers from the renewable energy fund.

relative to the National Guard force protection policy.

authorizing and regulating the use of license plate scanning devices.

repealing the education tax credit.

relative to the reasonable compensation deduction from gross business profits

providing that parents have the natural right to control the welfare of their children.

relative to enforcement of the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving.
prohibiting firearms in certain public places.

relative to medical neglect of children.

relative to parental rights.

limiting the authority of state entities to regulate the sale, use, and possession of firearms.
defining suitable person for the purpose of obtaining a license to carry a firearm and extending the
term of the license.

relative to penalties for possession of marijuana.

relative to carrying a pistol or revolver without a license.

relative to teacher qualifications at charter schools.

relative to the content of patriotic exercises in public schools.

relative to student exemption from the statewide assessment.

requiring the department of education to report statewide assessment results for school districts
receiving certain state aid.

prohibiting a political subdivision from adopting residency restrictions on sex offenders.

legalizing the possession and cultivation of marijuana for personal use.

relative to showing a ballot.

(New Title) relative to licensure of medical imaging professionals and radiation therapists.

relative to child neglect and other changes to the child protection act.

relative to student health insurance plans.

relative to regulation of septic system evaluators.

relative to an OHRV registration fee for persons who are members of an OHRV club.

(New Title) relative to a special health care service license and establishing a fund.

clarifying who may adopt.

relative to the qualifications for obtaining a license to carry a concealed pistol or revolver.

relative to penalties for possession of certain controlled drugs.

(New Title) relating to the operating budget. Providing that the state shall not spend more from any
fund than such fund receives in revenue, nor use the proceeds of any bond to fund its annual
operating expenditures.

(New Title) eliminating the land use board and requiring approval of federal land acquisitions by the
governor and executive council.

relative to regulation of septic system evaluators.

relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students.

(New Title) eliminating the land use board and requiring approval of federal land acquisitions by the
governor and executive council.

(New Title) relative to annulment of certain misdemeanor offenses and relative to the annulment of
offenses occurring between May 14, 2014 and July 1, 2015.

(New Title) relative to mandatory minimum sentences.

(New Title) relative to the wellness and primary prevention council and relative to certification of
school nurses.

(New Title) relative of taxation of short-term rentals.

relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools.

relative to exceptions to the real estate transfer tax.

Suspend Rules to consider HB1000

establishing a state grant program to assist state and local law enforcement agencies in addressing
the opioid crisis and making an appropriation therefor.

prohibiting confiscation of firearms, ammunition, or firearms accessories during a state of
emergency.

repealing the license requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver.

(New Title) legalizing firecrackers.

relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools.
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HB216

SB412

SB131

SB552
SB481
SB320
SB428
SB516

SB457

SB416
HB500

CACR27

SB533

SB336
SB551

HB668

HB1696
HB1616
HB1247
HB1231
HB582

HB1631
HB1266
HB1381

HB636

HB582
HB1570
HB1590
HB512
HB1132
HB1637
HB1656
SB239
SB320

SB324

SB342

HB1000

Votes Scored in the Senate

Title

(New Title) relative to recovery of certain investigatory costs by regulatory boards and commissions,
and applying certain general administration provisions to the mechanical licensing board.
establishing a minimum wage.

authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state
companies.

relative to application of the Internal Revenue Code to provisions of the business profits tax.

(New Title) relative to a special health care service license and establishing a fund.

relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students.

relative to arbitration agreements in nursing home contracts.

relative to preventing violence in health care facilities.

relative to reporting of receipts and expenditures by political committees other than political
committees of candidates.

relative to flexible working arrangements in employment.

repealing the prohibition on the use of silencing devices for taking wildlife.

(New Title) relating to the operating budget. Providing that the state shall not spend more from any
fund than such fund receives in revenue, nor use the proceeds of any bond to fund its annual
operating expenditures.

(New Title) relative to the governor's commission on alcohol and drug abuse prevention, treatment,
and recovery and making supplemental appropriations to the commission, the department of justice,
and the department of health and human services.

relative to the qualifications for obtaining a license to carry a concealed pistol or revolver.
establishing video lottery and table gaming at one location.

(New Title) relative to application of the Internal Revenue Code to provisions of the business profits
tax.

requesting a modification of the New Hampshire health protection program.

relative to drivers' licenses and identification cards that are compliant with federal identification law.
(New Title) relative to poker in private residences.

relative to school district policy regarding objectionable course material.

repealing the license requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver.

relative to penalties for possession of marijuana.

(New Title) legalizing firecrackers.

(New Title) relative to the sale of smoke bombs.

relative to forfeiture of property.
repealing the license requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver.

repealing the law governing access to reproductive health care facilities.
(New Title) relative of taxation of short-term rentals.

prohibiting confiscation of firearms, ammunition, or firearms accessories during a state of emergency.

(New Title) relative to carrying a loaded rifle or loaded shotgun in certain vehicles.

relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools.

relative to exceptions to the real estate transfer tax.

relative to application of the Internal Revenue Code to provisions of the business profits tax.
relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students.

(New Title) eliminating the land use board and requiring approval of federal land acquisitions by the
governor and executive council.

(New Title) relative to the sale or exchange of an interest in a business organization under the
business profits tax.

establishing a state grant program to assist state and local law enforcement agencies in addressing
the opioid crisis and making an appropriation therefor.
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Correct
Vote Result ' RC#
Nay = 12Y-1IN 1
Yea 14Y-10N = 10
Nay = 10Y-14N 12
Yea 15Y-8N 22
Nay 17Y-7N 24
Yea 14Y-10N 25
Yea 14Y-10N = 28
Yea 14Y-10N 29
Yea 13Y-10N 33
Nay = 13Y-10N @ 36
Yea 23Y-ON | 38
Yea 23Y-IN | 40
Nay 24Y-ON | 46
Yea 14Y-10N 51
Nay = 11Y-13N 52
Yea 18Y-6N 56
Nay 16Y-8N 62
Nay 18Y-4N 65
Nay 17Y-5N 66
Nay = 12Y-12N 67
Yea 14Y-10N = 68
Nay = 14Y-10N 69
Nay 9Y-14N 71
Nay 20Y-3N 73
Yea 5Y-18N 84
Yea 14Y-10N 91
Yea 12Y-12N 95
Nay = 13Y-1IN 101
Yea 16Y-8N 110
Nay = 13Y-11IN 115
Yea 14Y-10N 131
Yea 24Y-ON 132
Yea 22Y-2N 136
Yea 14Y-10N 137
Yea 14Y-10N 139
Yea 24Y-ON 140
Nay 22Y-ON 143
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Bill Sponsorships Scored - House and Senate

Bill Title Impact Type
CACR 16 relating to parental rights. Providing that parents have the natural right to .
. . 1 Pro-Liberty
control the health, education, and welfare of their children
CACR 22 relating to the right to privacy. Providing that an individual’s right to live free 1 Pro-Liberty

from governmental interference is fundamental.
CACR 27 Relating to the operating budget. Providing that the state shall not spend more in any year than it receives in revenue 4 Pro-Liberty
Establishing a state grant program to assist state and local law enforcement
agencies in addressing the opioid crisis and making an appropriation therefor.
HB 1104 relative to electric renewable energy classes 1 Pro-Liberty
relative to the determination of parental rights and responsibilities and establishing a presumption in favor of shared residential

HB 1000 5 Anti-Liberty

HB 1118 - 1 Pro-Liberty
responsibility.
HB 1119 relgtive t.o the maximum optional fee for transportation improvements charged by municipalities when collecting motor vehicle 1 Anti-Liberty
registration fees
HB 1120 relative to teacher qualifications at charter schools 3 Anti-Liberty
HB 1125 requiring law enforcement officers to return stolen property 3 Pro-Liberty
HB 1127 relative to qualifications of referees in the superior courts and circuit courts 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1130 requiring school districts to permit placement of a memorial honoring those who have died during military service 1 Anti-Liberty
HB 1132 relative to carrying a rifle or shotgun in certain vehicles 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1138 Relative to access to investigational drugs, biological products, and devices 3 Pro-Liberty
HB 1143 relative to showing a ballot 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1153 prohibiting a political subdivision from adopting residency restrictions on sex offenders 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1154 Authorizing and regulating the use of license plate scanning devices 4 Anti-Liberty
HB 1184 relative to license fees for domestic wine manufacturers 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1186 repealing the law prohibiting coasting of vehicles 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1187 repealing licensure of showmen 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1188 relative to the brew pub license 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1192 Repealing the education tax credit 4 Anti-Liberty
HB 1210 Relative to prescriptions for controlled drugs by telemedicine 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1214 allowing towns and cities to authorize an additional surcharge on hotel 3 Anti-Liberty
occupancy under the meals and rooms tax
HB 1221 relative to excluding certain one-time expenditures from the default budget in official ballot municipalities 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1227 repealing provisions of law regulating Sunday business activities 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1229 prohibiting the inclusion of statewide assessment results in a student's transcript without consent 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1231 Relative to school district policy regarding objectionable course material 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1232 Relative to visits to schools by non-academic government or private organizations 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1236 relative to hearings on modifications of parental rights and responsibilities 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1239 Relative to certain terminology in the education statutes 2 Anti-Liberty
HB 1243 relative to storm water or sewage penalties 1 Anti-Liberty
HB 1247 relative to permitted gambling by private individuals 4 Pro-Liberty
HB 1249 Pr.oviding that perso.ns who provide false or misleading information in an abuse or neglect proceeding shall be guilty of the 1 Pro-Liberty
crime of false swearing
HB 1250 Relative to medical neglect of children 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1266 legalizing firecrackers and smoke bombs 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1270 Relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of a law 4 Pro-Liberty
HB 1282 Relative to the state building code 2 Anti-Liberty
HB 1288 relative to the National Guard force protection policy 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1298 Relative to damage to private property 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1300 relative to the content of patriotic exercises in public schools 1 Anti-Liberty
HB 1301 Relative to the issuance of youth employment certificates 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1314 Limiting the authority of state entities to regulate the sale, use, and possession of firearms 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1338 Relative to student exemption from the statewide assessment 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1339 Relative to the corporate governance annual disclosure act 2 Anti-Liberty
HB 1340 Relative to producer licensing 1 Anti-Liberty
HB 1342 Prohibiting the use of certain information to underwrite insurance 2 Anti-Liberty
HB 1346 relative to minimum wage for tipped employees 2 Anti-Liberty
HB 1358 regulating engine idling of certain vehicles 1 Anti-Liberty
HB 1368 requiring firearms owners to have liability insurance 4 Anti-Liberty
HB 1374 relative to rebates to ratepayers from the renewable energy fund 2 Pro-Liberty
HB 1376 relative to temporary workers 3 Anti-Liberty
HB 1381 legalizing the sale of smoke bombs 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1382 relative to the referendum procedure for public water systems 1 Pro-Liberty
HB 1388 Expanding crossbow use into muzzeloader season. 1 Pro-Liberty
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

HB 1393

HB 1400
HB 1408
HB 1416
HB 1417
HB 1418
HB 1419
HB 1420
HB 1434
HB 1435
HB 1438
HB 1440
HB 1442

HB 1443

HB 1444
HB 1445
HB 1446
HB 1451
HB 1453
HB 1471
HB 1475
HB 1480
HB 1508
HB 1543
HB 1552
HB 1555
HB 1563
HB 1564
HB 1570
HB 1576
HB 1590
HB 1605
HB 1610
HB 1614
HB 1616
HB 1624
HB 1629
HB 1631
HB 1632
HB 1637
HB 1641

HB 1644

HB 1645
HB 1647
HB 1656
HB 1657

HB 1660

HB 1674
HB 1681
HB 1686
HB 1690
HB 1694
HB 1696
HB 1697
HB 353
HB 359
SB 309
SB 320

SB 324
SB 325

requiring the department of education to report statewide assessment results

for school districts receiving certain state aid

Defining suitable person for the purpose of obtaining a license to carry a firearm and extending the term of the license
Relative to a school building inventory

relative to funding for state criminal background checks

Relative to records of convenings of public bodies

Relative to the minutes of nonpublic sessions of public bodies

Relative to voting records in nonpublic sessions of public bodies

Relative to controlled drug prescription health and safety information

relative to out-of-home placements under the child protection act

relative to enforcement of the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving
Relative to the registration of antique trailers.

Relative to certification for solid waste operators

Relative to objections to proposed agency rules under the administrative procedure act

relative to the reasonable compensation deduction from gross business profits under the business profits tax and requiring the

department of revenue administration to prepare draft rules relative to auditing

Relative to the rate of the insurance premium tax

relative to tinted windows on motor vehicles

relative to enforcement of the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving
Allowing persons convicted of certain nonviolent first offenses to petition for an annulment of the criminal record
relative to qualifying medical conditions for purposes of therapeutic cannabis

relative to parental rights

establishing a death benefit for a school employee killed in the line of duty

establishing a state minimum wage

allowing public libraries to run certain privacy software

relative to prosecutorial misconduct

Extending the penalty of death to acts of terrorism and civil rights offenses

Relative to the manner in which New Hampshire takes possession of land

relative to funding for full-day kindergarten pupils

establishing an independent redistricting commission

Repealing the law governing access to reproductive health care facilities

repealing the licensure of dogs

relative to the regulation and taxation of short-term rental businesses

Prohibiting the use of latex gloves and utensils in the food service industry

Legalizing the possession and cultivation of marijuana for personal use

relative to the criminal penalty for prostitution

relative to drivers' licenses and identification cards that are compliant with federal identification law
relative to electioneering by public employees

Relative to disqualifying members of certain groups from receiving public assistance

Relative to penalties for possession of marijuana

establishing a criminal penalty for providing a firearm to a person prohibited from possessing a firearm
relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools

relative to requiring prevailing wages on state-funded public works projects

Relative to screening and treatment for dyslexia and related disorders and establishing a reading specialist in the department of

education

relative to carrying a pistol or revolver without a license

repealing laws regulating hawkers and peddlers and itinerant vendors
Relative to exceptions to the real estate transfer tax

prohibiting firearms in certain public places

relative to eminent domain for gas pipelines and relative to assessment of the land use change tax for eminent domain takings

for energy infrastructure

requiring the labeling of genetically engineered foods

relative to hypodermic syringes and needles containing trace amounts of controlled drugs

repealing the community heritage investment program

extending the New Hampshire health protection program

relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana

requesting a modification of the New Hampshire health protection program

relative to the operation and insurance of transportation network companies

relative to the governance of condominium unit owners’ associations.

allowing all municipalities to adopt the property tax exemption to foster commercial and industrial construction
relative to sulfur limits of certain liquid fuels

relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students

eliminating the land use board, establishing an advisory board, and requiring approval of federal land acquisitions by the
governor, executive council, and general court

relative to vaccines administered by pharmacists
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Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

SB 330 relative to licensure of medical imaging professionals and radiation therapists 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 339 relative to required DNA analysis for certain offenses 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 342 making c'er'.cain changes to bus.iness profits tax provisions affecting a business organization when owners sell or exchange 1 Pro-Liberty
ownership interests in the business
SB 347 enabling the state and municipalities to adopt laws and ordinances regulating attire on state and municipal property 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 350 establishing a moratorium on federal land acquisition pending a study by the department of resources and economic 3 Pro-Liberty
development
SB 356 relative to agricultural plates for vehicles of commercial fishing operations 1 Pro-Liberty
SB 358 Relative to use of navigation devices in motor vehicles 1 Pro-Liberty
SB 365 Relative to traffic control measures. 1 Pro-Liberty
SB 369 requiring public schools to include drug and alcohol education as part of their health education curriculum 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 384 relative to the feeding of wild deer 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 391 Relative to annulment of certain misdemeanor offenses 1 Pro-Liberty
SB 396 relative to compatibility of electrical devices with the National Electric Code and the state building code 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 401 relative to insurance coverage for prescription eye drops 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 408 relative to funding for the children's savings account program 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 410 relative to an optional ban on plastic bags 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 412  establishing a minimum wage 4 Anti-Liberty
SB 416 Relative to flexible working arrangements in employment 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 428 relative to arbitration agreements in nursing home contracts 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 446 relative to requirements of the state building code 2 Pro-Liberty
SB 457 Relative to reporting of receipts and expenditures by political committees other than political committees of candidates 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 463 suspending the imposition of the death penalty 3 Pro-Liberty
SB 473 Repealing the cap on adequate education grant payments and making an appropriation therefor 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 481 relative to a special health care service license 4 Anti-Liberty
SB 483 establishing the position of chartered public school program officer 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 485 establishing a.state grant program to assist state and local law enforcement agencies in addressing the opioid crisis and making 3 Anti-Liberty
an appropriation therefor
SB 488 Requiring reasonable accommodations for pregnant workers 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 494 repealing the exemption from the road toll for federal government fuel purchases 2 Pro-Liberty
SB 496 relative to personal care attendant services 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 500 relative to student health insurance plans 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 503 relative to pre-kindergarten education using "pay for success" financing 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 506 clarifying who may adopt 2 Pro-Liberty
SB 515 relative to child neglect and other changes to the child protection act 2 Anti-Liberty
SB516 Relative to preventing violence in health care facilities 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 517 Increasing the amount deducted from a fine for each day of a person's incarceration 1 Pro-Liberty
SB 521 relative to an OHRV registration fee for persons who are members of an OHRV club 1 Anti-Liberty
SB 523 Relative to the controlled drug prescription health and safety program 2 Anti-Liberty
SB531 Extending the New Hampshire health protection act 6 Anti-Liberty
relative to drug law enforcement and penalties, insurance coverage for substance use disorders, a statewide drug court grant S
SB 533 ; K . 2 Anti-Liberty
program, and drug abuse prevention; and making appropriations therefor
SB 543 Relative to private transferring of adopted children 2 Anti-Liberty
SB551 establishing video lottery and table gaming at one location 2 Anti-Liberty
SB 552 relative to application of the Internal Revenue Code to provisions of the business profits tax 2 Pro-Liberty
SB 239 Relative to application of the Internal Revenue Code to provisions of the business profits tax. 1 Pro-Liberty
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

Abbott, Michael
Abel, Richard
Abrami, Patrick
Abramson, Max
Adams, Christopher
Aldrich, Glen
Alicea, Caroletta
Allen, Mary

Almy, Susan
Ames, Richard
Ammon, Keith
Avellani, Lino
Azarian, Gary
Baber, William
Backus, Robert
Bailey, Brad
Balcom, John
Baldasaro, Alfred
Barnes, Arthur
Baroody, Benjamin
Barry, Richard
Bartlett, Christy
Bates, David
Beaudoin, Steven
Beaulieu, Jane
Belanger, James
Belanger, Ronald
Bennett, Travis
Berch, Paul
Berrien, Skip
Berube, Roger
Bickford, David
Biggie, Barbara
Bixby, Peter
Boehm, Ralph
Booras, Efstathia
Borden, David
Bordenet, John
Bouldin, Amanda
Bradley, Paula
Brewster, Michael
Bridge, Ernest
Brown, Chris
Brown, Duane
Brown, Pamela
Brown, Rebecca
Buco, Thomas
Burt, John
Burton, Wayne
Bush, Carol
Butler, Edward
Byron, Frank
Cahill, Michael
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
Cardon, G. Thomas
Carson, Clyde
Chandler, Gene
Chase, Cynthia
Chase, Francis
Cheney, Catherine
Chirichiello, Brian
Christensen, Chris
Christiansen, Lars
Christie, Andrew
Christie, Rick
Cilley, Jacalyn
Cloutier, John
Coffey, James
Cohen, Alan
Comeau, Ed

Voting% Sponsor%

12.4
15.1
60.8
88.4
91.9
99.5
242
61.6
19.4
20.4
97.3
97.3
49.5
15.9
21.2
62.1
62.6
88.7
57.3
21.8
56.5
17.2
88.7
80.9
30.6
68.3
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Representatives Listed by Name (Abbott - LeBrun)

0

0

0
2.7
0.5
3.2
0

0
-3.5
0
6.2
0.8
0
-0.3
-0.3

-2.7
1.6

0.3
-3.2

-2.4

-0.8

0.8
-4.6

1.1

-0.5
1.1
-0.3
0.3
-6.5
-0.3
1.1
0.3
2.2

Grade

CT
F
C+

Inc
Inc

Name

Comtois, Guy
Converse, Larry
Cook, Allen
Cooney, Mary
Cordelli, Glenn
Cornell, Patricia
Cote, David
Crawford, Karel
Cushing, Robert
Danielson, David
Darrow, Stephen
Dean-Bailey, Yvonne
DelLemus, Susan
Deloge, Helen
DeSimone, Debra
Devine, James
DiFranco, Debbie
DiSesa, Len
DiSilvestro, Linda
Doherty, David
Donovan, Daniel
Doucette, Fred
Duarte, Joe
Dumais, Russell
Eastman, Eric
Eaton, Daniel
Ebel, Karen
Edelblut, Frank
Edgar, Michael
Edwards, Elizabeth
Elliott, Robert
Emerick, J. Tracy
Emerson, Susan
Estevez, Eric
Ferrante, Beverly
Ferreira, Elizabeth
Fesh, Robert
Fields, Dennis
Fisher, Robert
Flanagan, Jack
Flanders, Donald
Ford, Susan
Forest, Armand
Fothergill, John
Francese, Paula
Fraser, Valerie
Frazer, June
Freitas, Mary
French, Barbara
French, Harold
Friel, William
Froburg, Alethea
Fromuth, Bart
Gagne, Larry
Gagnon, Raymond
Gallagher, Brian
Gannon, William
Gardner, Janice
Gargasz, Carolyn
Gidge, Kenneth
Gile, Mary
Gionet, Edmond
Goley, Jeffrey
Gonzalez, Carlos
Gordon, Pamela
Gordon, Richard
Gorman, Mary
Gottling, Suzanne
Gould, Linda
Goulette, William

Voting% Sponsor% Grade

30.1
83.9
14.2
75.3
16.7
15.1
44.9
22.6
65.6
70.4
84.4
83.3
27.9
53.8
53.2
22.8
215
29.8
12.9
61.8
61.6
84.9
70.2
92.7
26.6
20.7
89.5
72.3
47.3
84.9
90.1
67.7
95.7
53.2
47.8
54

50

16.4
32

43.3
17.5
85.5
15.6
18.3
26.3
80.4
52.2
27.4
79.3
67.7
17.7
70.4
83.1

37.4
26.1
75.3
18

16.4
78.2
17.5
20.7
81.2

10

-4.8

-1.1

0.3
-0.5

-1.3
-1.1

-1.3

-1.6
0.3
0.3
22

Inc
D
B+
CT
B
F
CT
C-
D-
C+
B-
B+
B+
D
C
C
D-
D-
D
CT
C+
C+
B+
B-
A
D-
D-
A
Inc
B
C-
B+
Inc
A-
B-
A
C
C-
Inc
C
C-
CT
D
C-
F
B+
F

F
D-
B+
C
D
B+
B-
F
B-
B+
Inc
Inc

B+
Inc

Name

Graham, Robert
Gray, James
Green, Dennis
Grenier, James
Griffin, Barbara
Griffin, Mary
Groen, Warren
Guerette, C. Lee
Guthrie, Joseph
Haefner, Robert
Hagan, Joseph
Halstead, Carolyn
Hannon, Joseph
Hansberry, Daniel
Hansen, Peter
Harris, Jeffrey
Harvey, Suzanne
Hatch, William
Heath, Mary
Heffron, Frank
Henle, Paul
Hennessey, Erin
Hennessey, Martha
Herbert, Christopher
Hess, David
Higgins, Patricia
Hill, Gregory
Hinch, Richard
Hirsch, Geoffrey
Hodgdon, Bruce
Hoell, JR

Hoelzel, Kathleen
Hogan, Edith
Hopper, Gary
Horn, Werner
Horrigan, Timothy
Howard, Raymond
Hull, Robert

Hunt, John

Hurt, George
Infantine, William
Ingbretson, Paul
Introne, Robert
Irwin, Virginia

Itse, Daniel

Jack, Martin
Jasper, Shawn
Jeudy, Jean
Johnsen, Gladys
Johnson, Eric
Jones, Laura
Kaczynski, Thomas
Kaen, Naida
Kappler, Lawrence
Karrick, David
Katsakiores, Phyllis
Katsiantonis, Thomas
Kellogg, Shem
Kenison, Linda
Kidder, David
Knowles, Robert
Kolodziej, Walter
Kotowski, Frank
Kuch, Bill

Kurk, Neal
Lachance, Joseph
Ladd, Rick
Laware, Thomas
LeBreche, Shari
LeBrun, Donald

Voting% Sponsor%

84.1
54.3
82.8
43

68.8
55.9
93

24.2
55.1
54.3
76.9
97.8
16.1
73.9
84.9
18.3
27.4
17.7
25

18.8
54.8
20.4
27.4
49.7
19.1
88.7
51.6
28.5
84.7
98.4
51.6
83.6
82

76.9
14.5
86

94.4
75

76.1
53.2
87.4
68.8
215
93.3
24.2
33.9
25

86.6
95.4
96.2
23.9
90.9
19.9
65.9

17.5
44.9
71.2
51.3
89.2
62.1
83.3
61.6
69.9
71.8
60.2

Grade
0 B+
-1.1 C
0 B+
-2.4 C-
0 B-
0 C
0.8 A
0 D-
0 Cc
0 C
-3.2 Inc
0 B
4.3 A+
0 F
0 B
0 B+
0 F
-3 D-
-1.9 F
0 D-
0 F
0.3 C
0.5 D-
0 D
0.3 Cc
-1.1 F
2.4 A-
-6.7 C-
2.2 D
0 B+
14.2 A+
-0.5 C
0.8 B+
0 B+
0.5 B
-3.8 CT
0 B+
7.3 A+
-3 B-
-0.5 B
0 Cc
4.8 A
-0.3 B-
0.8 D-
16.7 A+
0 D-
0 Speaker
0 D+
0 D-
0 B+
2.7 A+
0 A
0.8 D-
0 A-
0 F
0 C+
0 Inc
0 Inc
0 F
-0.3 C-
0 Inc
0 B-
-2.2 C-
0 A-
0.5 C+
-9.7 B
-4.6 C
0.3 B-
0 B-
-1.3 C
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

Leeman, Don
Leishman, Peter
Ley, Douglas
Long, Douglas
Long, Patrick
Lovejoy, Patricia
Lundgren, David
Luneau, David

Luther, Robert

MacKay, James
Maes, Kevin
Major, Norman
Mangipudi, Latha
Manley, Jonathan
Mann, John
Manning, John
Marple, Richard
Marston, Dick
Martel, Andre
Martin, John
Massimilla, Linda
Matthews, Carolyn
McBeath, Rebecca
McCarthy, Frank
McCarthy, Peggy
McClarren, Donald
McConkey, Mark
McConnell, James
McGuire, Carol
McGuire, Dan
McKinney, Betsy
McLean, Mark
McMahon, Charles
McNamara, Richard
Milz, David
Moffett, Howard
Moody, Marcia
Moore, Josh
Moynihan, Wayne
Mullen, John
Murotake, David
Murphy, Keith
Myler, Mel

Nelson, Bill
Nigrello, Robert
Nordgren, Sharon
Notter, Jeanine
O'Brien, Michael
QO'Brien, William
O'Connor, John
O'Hearne, Andrew
O'Neil, William
Ober, Lynne
Ober, Russell
Ohm, Bill

Oligny, Jeffrey
Osborne, Jason
Oxenham, Lee
Packard, Sherman
Palmer, Barry
Pantelakos, Laura
Parent, Jason
Parison, James
Parker, Harold
Parkhurst, Henry
Patten, Dick
Pearson, William
Peckham, Michele
Pellegrino, Anthony
Peterson, Ken

Voting%
77
25
29.8
81.2
17.7
27.2
17.5
19.9
15.6
52.2
13.2
15.1
17.2
55.4
86.6
66.7
86.3
245
54.3
19.4
69.9
62.9
68.3
57
94.1
93
96.2
53
93
53.5
21.8
54.8
26.3
91.7
19.9
72.6
89.5
99.7
17.5
55.1
59.4
89.5
25

63.2

69.4
82.8
82.8
94.4
22.6
64.8
52.4
20.2
83.6
55.9
29

31.2
19.5
64.2

62.1
60.8
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Representatives Listed by Name (Leeman - Zaricki)

Sponsor% Grade

0.5
-3.2
-0.8
0.5
0
0.3
0
-2.4

22

0.3
0

B
D-
D

Name

Phillips, Larry
Pierce, David
Piper, Wendy
Pitre, Joseph
Porter, Marjorie
Potucek, John
Priestley, Anne
Proulx, Mark
Prudhomme-QO'Brien,
Katherine
Rappaport, Laurence
Ratzki, Mario

Rice, Chip

Rice, Frederick
Rice, Kimberly
Richardson, Herbert
Rideout, Leon
Roberts, Carol
Roberts, Kris
Robertson, Timothy
Rogers, Katherine
Rokas, Ted
Rollins, Skip

Rollo, Deanna
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rouillard, Claire
Rowe, Robert
Russell, David
Sad, Tara
Sanborn, Laurie
Sanders, Elisabeth
Saunderson, George
Schleien, Eric
Schmidt, Andrew
Schmidt, Peter
Schmidt, Stephen
Schroadter, Adam
Schuett, Dianne
Scontsas, Lisa
Seaworth, Brian
Seidel, Carl
Shackett, Jeffrey
Shattuck, Gilman
Shaw, Barbara
Shepardson, Marjorie
Sherman, Thomas
Shurtleff, Stephen
Silva, Peter
Simmons, Tammy
Simpson, Alexis
Smith, Gregory
Smith, Marjorie
Smith, Steven
Smith, Suzanne
Smith, Timothy
Snow, Kendall
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Souza, Kathleen
Spang, Judith
Spanos, Peter
Spillane, James
Sprague, Dale
Stepanek, Stephen
Sterling, Franklin
Stevens, Audrey
Straight, Phillip
Sullivan, Daniel
Sullivan, Victoria
Sweeney, Joe
Sweeney, Shawn

Voting%
32.8
441
35.5
87.4
16.9
81.2
62.1
77.7
60.8
21.5
304
66.1
88.4
55.6
88.2
17.7
35.5
25.3
15.9
80.6
23.7
16.9
76.9
57.8
21
85.5
21
83.9
32.3
13.2
55.6
84.1
16.9
97.3
71
215
37.4
14
33.9
14.2

93.5
24.7
76.9
29

57

18

28.8
16.9
21.6
23.1
60.5
20.7
79.3
86

35.5

57.5
2717
56.2
24.7
91.1
70.2

11

Sponsor% Grade

0.8
0

0
0.5
-1.3
1.9
0
22

0

0.3
0

0

0
24
-5.9
24

D+
C-
D+
A-
F
B+
Inc
C+

B

C+
D-
D
C+
A-
C-
A-
F
D+
D-
CT
Inc
B+
F
CT
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Name

Sykes, George
Sylvia, Michael
Sytek, John
Takesian, Charlene
Tamburello, Daniel
Tasker, Kyle

Tatro, Bruce
Theberge, Robert

Tholl, John

Thomas, Douglas
Thomas, Yvonne
Ticehurst, Susan
Tilton, Benjamin
Tilton, Franklin
Tilton, Rio
Townsend, Charles
Treleaven, Susan
True, Chris
Tucker, Pamela
Turcotte, Alan
Turcotte, Leonard
Twombly, Timothy
Ulery, Jordan
Umberger, Karen
Vadney, Herbert
Vann, Ivy

Varney, Peter
Verschueren, James
Vose, Michael
Wall, Janet
Wallner, Mary Jane
Walsh, Robert
Walsh, Thomas
Ward, Gerald
Ward, Joanne
Ward, Kenneth
Webb, James
Weber, Lucy
Welch, David
Weyler, Kenneth
Wheeler, Deborah
White, Andrew
Whitehouse, Joshua
Williams, Kermit
Woitkun, Steven
Wolf, Terry
Woodbury, David
Wright, Ted
Wuelper, Kurt
Zaricki, Nick

Voting% Sponsor% Grade

14.5
91.1
55.9
44.1

0 CT
9.1 A+
0 C
0 C-
3.5 Inc
0 Inc
0 F
0.3 D-
0 C
1.1 B
0 D-
0 D
0.5 (e}
0 C
0 C+
0 CT
0 D-
1.9 A
0.3 B
0 D
0.8 A-
0 B
0.3 A-
-4.6 C-
0 B+
-0.3 D-
0 B-
-1.3 Inc
0.8 A-
-1.3 CT
-1.9 CT
-1.3 D-
-1.3 C+
-0.8 F
-3.2 B-
0 D+
-0.3 B-
-1.1 F
0.8 C+
2.2 B
-0.5 D
0 D
1.9 Inc
-1.3 F
0 C
0 C+
0 D
0.5 B
0 A-
1.1 B
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

Hoell, JR

Itse, Daniel
Burt, John
Ammon, Keith
Aldrich, Glen
Hannon, Joseph
Hull, Robert
Murphy, Keith
Sylvia, Michael
McGuire, Dan
McConnell, James
Seaworth, Brian
Avellani, Lino
Jones, Laura
Comeau, Ed
Osborne, Jason

Edelblut, Frank

Ferreira, Elizabeth
Kaczynski, Thomas
Eastman, Eric
Simmons, Tammy
Sullivan, Victoria
Groen, Warren
McLean, Mark
Moore, Josh
Notter, Jeanine
Boehm, Ralph
True, Chris
Adams, Christopher
Ingbretson, Paul
Turcotte, Leonard
McGuire, Carol
Abramson, Max
Hill, Gregory
Kappler, Lawrence
Murotake, David
Rice, Kimberly
Spillane, James
Christie, Rick
Rideout, Leon
Baldasaro, Alfred
Schleien, Eric
Estevez, Eric
Wouelper, Kurt
Kuch, Bill
Sanborn, Laurie
Pitre, Joseph
Vose, Michael
Marple, Richard
Schroadter, Adam
Ulery, Jordan
Johnson, Eric
Vadney, Herbert
Martin, John
Duarte, Joe
Howard, Raymond
Fraser, Valerie
Parison, James
Bates, David
Emerick, J. Tracy
Harris, Jeffrey
Brewster, Michael
Chirichiello, Brian
Hodgdon, Bruce
Dean-Bailey, Yvonne
Hogan, Edith
Fromuth, Bart
Graham, Robert
Cook, Allen
DelLemus, Susan

2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by Letter Grade (A+ through C-)

Voting%
98.4
93.3
100
97.3
99.5
97.8
94.4
99.7
91.1
96.2
94.1
97.3
97.3
95.4
95.7
94 .4

89.5

95.7
96.2
92.7
93.5
91.1
93

93

91.7
89.5
87.1
90.6
91.9
87.4
90.9
93

88.4
88.7
90.9
89.5
88.4
86

90.3
88.2
88.7
83.9
90.1
89.8
89.2
85.5
87.4
87.1
86.6
84.1
87.1
86.6
86.6
86.3
84.9
86

85.5
83.6
88.7
84.9
84.9
84.7
84.7
84.7
84.4
83.6
79.3
84.1
83.9
83.3
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Sponsor%
14.2
16.7
4.3
6.2
3.2
4.3
7.3
1.3
9.1
3.5
4.3
1.1
0.8
2.7
2.2
2.7

7.3

1.1
0
27
1.3
3.5
0.8
0.3
1.1
3.2
54
1.9
0.5
4.8
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B+
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B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
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Name

Gannon, William
Potucek, John
Green, Dennis
Ober, Russell
Ohm, Bill

Hopper, Gary
Long, Douglas
Gould, Linda
Beaudoin, Steven
French, Harold
Rollins, Skip
Twombly, Timothy
Spanos, Peter
Zaricki, Nick
Thomas, Douglas
Gordon, Richard
Prudhomme-QO'Brien,
Katherine
Leeman, Don
Cheney, Catherine
Horn, Werner
Rouillard, Claire
Smith, Gregory
Coffey, James
Halstead, Carolyn
Biggie, Barbara
Byron, Frank
Edwards, Elizabeth
Hurt, George
Tucker, Pamela
Weyler, Kenneth
Wright, Ted
Cordelli, Glenn
Gionet, Edmond
Seidel, Carl
Hansen, Peter
Lachance, Joseph
Mullen, John
Hunt, John
LeBreche, Shari
Kolodziej, Walter
Bush, Carol
Darrow, Stephen
Dumais, Russell
Laware, Thomas
Sweeney, Joe
Gallagher, Brian
Varney, Peter
Ober, Lynne
Ward, Joanne
Belanger, James
Griffin, Barbara
McCarthy, Frank
Introne, Robert
McClarren, Donald
Ferrante, Beverly
Gagne, Larry
Webb, James
Marston, Dick
Chase, Francis
Rice, Frederick
Katsakiores, Phyllis
Danielson, David
Proulx, Mark
Peckham, Michele
Brown, Duane
O'Connor, John
Kurk, Neal
McCarthy, Peggy
Bailey, Brad
Bickford, David

Voting% Sponsor% Grade
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82.8
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75
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72.8
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68.8
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68.8
68.3
67.7
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67.7
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61.6
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C+

Name

Pellegrino, Anthony
Donovan, Daniel
Allen, Mary
Doucette, Fred
Souza, Kathleen
Walsh, Thomas
Rappaport, Laurence
Abrami, Patrick
Tilton, Rio

Wolf, Terry

Welch, David
Balcom, John
Packard, Sherman
Nigrello, Robert
LeBrun, Donald
Sterling, Franklin

Rowe, Robert

Barnes, Arthur
Christensen, Chris
Ladd, Rick
McConkey, Mark
Peterson, Ken
Tilton, Franklin
Barry, Richard
Cardon, G. Thomas
Straight, Phillip
Griffin, Mary
Sytek, John
Christie, Andrew
Manning, John
Parker, Harold
Guthrie, Joseph
Hennessey, Erin
Nelson, Bill

Milz, David

Smith, Steven
Flanagan, Jack
Haefner, Robert
Matthews, Carolyn
DeSimone, Debra
Woitkun, Steven
McKinney, Betsy
McMahon, Charles
Chandler, Gene
Fesh, Robert
Gray, James
Infantine, William
Christiansen, Lars
Devine, James
Major, Norman
Palmer, Barry
Schmidt, Stephen
Friel, William
Tilton, Benjamin
Tholl, John
Hoelzel, Kathleen
Hess, David
Richardson, Herbert
Azarian, Gary
Flanders, Donald
Kotowski, Frank
Fields, Dennis
Umberger, Karen
Hinch, Richard
Kidder, David
Crawford, Karel
Pierce, David
Takesian, Charlene
Elliott, Robert
Fothergill, John

Voting%
62.1
61.8
61.6
61.6
60.5
62.6
60.8
60.8
60.8
60.8
59.7
62.6
64.8
59.4
60.2
57.5

57.8

57.3
57.5
61.6
57

60.8
56.7
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56.2
55.9
55.9
55.9
55.4
55.9
55.1
54.8
55.1
54.8
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52.4
53.2
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53.2
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53.2
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52.4
55.6
52.2
51.6
51.3
51.6
49.7
55.6
49.5
50

51.3
47.8
52.2
51.6
44.9
44.9
441
441
47.3
43.3

Sponsor% Grade
0 C+
0 C+
0 C+
0 C+
1.1 C+
-1.3 C+
0.3 C+
0 C+
0 C+
0 C+
0.8 C+
-2.7 C
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by Grade (C- through CT, INC)

Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade
Grenier, James 43 2.4 C- Gottling, Suzanne 20.7 0.3 D- Berrien, Skip 12.4 2.4 CT
Shaw, Barbara 37.4 0.3 D+ Saunderson, George 21 0 D- Cahill, Michael 9.1 -3.8 CT
Gidge, Kenneth 37.4 0 D+ Backus, Robert 21.2 -0.3 D- Rogers, Katherine 15.9 -14.8 CT
Piper, Wendy 355 0 D+ Hennessey, Martha  20.4 0.5 D-

Roberts, Kris 35.5 0 D+ Spang, Judith 20.7 0 D-

Sprague, Dale 355 0 D+ Sad, Tara 21 -0.5 D- The representatives listed below were present
Jeudy, Jean 33.9 0 D+ Ames, Richard 20.4 0 D- for less than 50% of scored votes, and received
Phillips, Larry 328 0.8 D+ Carson, Clyde 204 0 D- a grade of “Incomplete”, in lieu of a letter grade.
Ward, Kenneth 33.1 0 D+ Ebel, Karen 20.7 -0.3 D-

Schmidt, Andrew 32.3 0 D MacKay, James 19.9 0.3 D- Name Percent Absent Sponsor%
Wheeler, Deborah 32.8 -0.5 D Karrick, David 19.9 0 F Bridge, Ernest 100 0
Forest, Armand 32 0 D Moynihan, Wayne 19.9 0 F Comtois, Guy 100 0
Patten, Dick 31.2 0 D Pearson, William 19.5 0 F Kellogg, Shem 100 0
Hirsch, Geoffrey 28.5 2.2 D Henle, Paul 18.8 0 F Priestley, Anne 100 0
Beaulieu, Jane 30.6 0 D Bradley, Paula 18.5 0 F Rokas, Ted 100 0
Berube, Roger 30.6 0 D Freitas, Mary 18.3 0 F Sanders, Elisabeth 100 0.3
Rice, Chip 30.4 0 D Harvey, Suzanne 18.3 0 F Silva, Peter 98 0
Woodbury, David 304 0 D Ward, Gerald 19.1 -0.8 F Katsiantonis, Thomas 89.8 0
Converse, Larry 30.1 0 D Williams, Kermit 19.6 -1.3 F Brown, Chris 88.8 0
Turcotte, Alan 30.1 0 D Higgins, Patricia 19.1 -1.1 F Moody, Marcia 88.8 -0.5
DiSilvestro, Linda 29.8 0 D Gagnon, Raymond 17.7 0 F Tamburello, Daniel 86.7 3.5
White, Andrew 29.8 0 D Long, Patrick 17.7 0 F Goulette, William 80.6 2.2
Ley, Douglas 29.8 -0.8 D Roberts, Carol 17.7 0 F Tasker, Kyle 76.5 0
Parkhurst, Henry 29 0 D Bartlett, Christy 17.2 0.3 F Martel, Andre 745 0
Smith, Marjorie 29 0 D Francese, Paula 17.5 0 F Whitehouse, Joshua 73.5 1.9
Ticehurst, Susan 29 0 D Kenison, Linda 17.5 0 F Belanger, Ronald 72.4 0
Smith, Timothy 28.8 0 D McBeath, Rebecca 19.4 -1.9 F Emerson, Susan 72.4 0.3
Deloge, Helen 27.9 0 D Tatro, Bruce 17.5 0 F Luther, Robert 70.4 2.2
Stevens, Audrey 27.7 0 D Mann, John 17.2 0 F Oligny, Jeffrey 70.4 0.5
Buco, Thomas 28 -0.5 D Rollo, Deanna 23.7 -6.5 F Stepanek, Stephen 69.4 0.5
Lovejoy, Patricia 27.2 0.3 D Snow, Kendall 16.9 0.3 F Sweeney, Shawn 68.4 0.3
Froburg, Alethea 274 0 D Weber, Lucy 18.3 -1.1 F Edgar, Michael 66.3 0
Herbert, Christopher 274 0 D Goley, Jeffrey 18 -1.1 F Fisher, Robert 64.3 0
Sherman, Thomas 33.9 6.7 D Cornell, Patricia 16.7 0 F Bouldin, Amanda 62.2 1.3
French, Barbara 26.3 0.3 D- Cloutier, John 16.7 -0.3 F Lundgren, David 62.2 0
Theberge, Robert 26.3 0.3 D- Pantelakos, Laura 20.2 -3.8 F O'Neil, William 62.2 0
Moffett, Howard 26.3 0 D- Hansberry, Daniel 16.1 0 F Scontsas, Lisa 62.2 0.5
Eaton, Daniel 26.6 -0.5 D- Schuett, Dianne 16.9 -0.8 F Verschueren, James 62.2 -1.3
Walsh, Robert 274 -1.3 D- Smith, Suzanne 18 -1.9 F Gargasz, Carolyn 61.2 0
QO'Brien, Michael 25 0.3 D- Almy, Susan 194 -3.5 F Brown, Rebecca 60.2 0
Robertson, Timothy 25.3 0 D- Gorman, Mary 17.5 -1.6 F O'Hearne, Andrew 59.2 0
Treleaven, Susan 25.3 0 D- Manley, Jonathan 15.1 0.8 F Hagan, Joseph 58.2 -3.2
Heffron, Frank 25 0 D- Heath, Mary 17.7 -1.9 F Knowles, Robert 58.2 0
Johnsen, Gladys 25 0 D- Baber, William 15.9 -0.3 F Parent, Jason 55.1 0
Sullivan, Daniel 24.7 0.3 D- Maes, Kevin 15.6 0 F Gonzalez, Carlos 541 0
Kaen, Naida 23.9 0.8 D- Porter, Marjorie 16.9 -1.3 F Gardner, Janice 52 0
Massimilla, Linda 245 0 D- Borden, David 14.5 0.8 F O'Brien, William 52 1.1
Hatch, William 27.4 -3 D- Abel, Richard 15.1 0 F Russell, David 51 0
Alicea, Caroletta 24.2 0 D- Frazer, June 15.6 -0.5 F Bennett, Travis 50 0
Guerette, C. Lee 24.2 0 D- Gordon, Pamela 16.4 -1.3 F Booras, Efstathia 50 0
Jack, Martin 24.2 0 D- Luneau, David 17.5 2.4 F Nordgren, Sharon 50 0
Simpson, Alexis 247 -0.5 D- Wallner, Mary Jane 16.7 -1.9 CT Shackett, Jeffrey 50 0
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline  24.2 -0.8 D- Sykes, George 14.5 0 CT

Vann, Ivy 23.7 -0.3 D- Brown, Pamela 16.7 2.4 CT

Cohen, Alan 22.8 0.3 D- Wall, Janet 15.6 -1.3 CT

Gile, Mary 26.1 -3 D- Cooney, Mary 14.2 0 CT

Southworth, Thomas 231 0 D- Burton, Wayne 15.1 -1.1 CT

Cushing, Robert 22.6 0.3 D- Cote, David 15.1 -1.1 CT

Bixby, Peter 22.3 0 D- Myler, Mel 17.5 -3.5 CT

Irwin, Virginia 21.5 0.8 D- Chase, Cynthia 18.5 -4.6 CT

McNamara, Richard 21.8 0.3 D- Shepardson, Marjorie 14 -0.3 CT

DiFranco, Debbie 22.8 -0.8 D- Townsend, Charles 13.4 0 CT

Thomas, Yvonne 22 0 D- Doherty, David 12.9 0 CT

Baroody, Benjamin 21.8 0 D- Mangipudi, Latha 13.2 -0.5 CT

Leishman, Peter 25 -3.2 D- Schmidt, Peter 13.2 -0.5 CT

Oxenham, Lee 22.6 -0.8 D- Abbott, Michael 12.4 0 CT

Soucy, Timothy 21.6 0 D- Ford, Susan 16.4 -4.8 CT

Cilley, Jacalyn 28 -6.5 D- Rosenwald, Cindy 16.9 -5.9 CT

DiSesa, Len 215 0 D- Butler, Edward 21.8 -1 CT

Ratzki, Mario 215 0 D- Berch, Paul 17.2 -6.5 CT

Shattuck, Gilman 21.5 0 D- Horrigan, Timothy 14.5 -3.8 CT
|Bordenet, John 21 0 D- Shurtleff, Stephen 14.2 -3.5 CT
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by District (Belknap 1 through Hillsborough 16)

Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade
Belknap-1 _______[CheshileO e (Graitonsi3

Fraser, Valerie(R) 85.5 0.3 B+ Ames, Richard(D) 20.4 0.0 D- Abel, Richard(D) 15.1 0.0 F
Belknap2 _ ____ ______________|C} Douglas(D) 298 038 D Almy, Susan(D) 194 35 F
Aldrich, Glen(R) 99.5 32 A+ Sykes George(D) 14.5 0.0 cT
Dumais, Russell(R) 70.2 0 B- Shepardson Marjorie(D) 14 CT Whlte Andrew(D) 29.8 0.0 D

Hurt, George(R) 761 -05 B
Vadney, Herbert(R) 86.6 0 B+ Emerson, Susan(R) - 0.3 Inc Barley, Brad(R) 62.1 0.0 C+
G Hunt, John(R) 75 -3.0 B- Grafton-15

Flanders, Donald(R) 50 0.8 C- [ ingbretson, Paul(R) 87.4 48 A
Luther, Robert(R) -- 2.2 Inc McConnell, James(R) 941 4.3 A+ Grafton-16

Spanos, Peter(R) 79.3 0.0 B Tllton Benjamln(D) 51.6 0.5 C Brown Duane(R) 62.9

Tilton, Frankiin(R) 567 0.0 c
Parkhurst Henry(D) 29 Darrow Stephen®) 704

Fields, Dennis(R) 478 00 c-
Gallagher, Brian(R) 70.4 -0.5 B- Sterllng, FrankIln(R) 57.5 C Porter Marjorle(D) 16.9 -1.3 F
Shattuck Gilman(D) 215 0.0 D-
Russell, David(R) - 0.0 Inc Tatro Bruce(D) 17.5 F Hillsborough-2

Varney, Peter(R) 69.9 0.0 B- Donovan Daniel(R) 61.8 0.0 C+
Phllllps, Lamy(D) 328 08 D+ Hopper, Gary(R) 82 0.0 B+
LeBreche, Shari(R) 71.8 0.0 B- Roberts, Kris(D) 35.5 0.0 D+ Kurk, Neal(R) 62.1 0.5 C+
Syhia, Michael(R) 911 91 A+
Fothergill John(R) 433 -1.1 C- Manley, Jonathan(D) 15.1 0.8 F
Comt0|s Guy(R) Inc Rappaport Laurence(R)  60.8 0.3 C+
T T e Roberts, Carol(D) 177 00 F
Howard Raymond(R) 86 0.0 B+ Moynlhan Wayne(D) 19.9 0.0 F Williams, Kermit(D) 19.6 -1.3 F
Fisher, Robert(R) -- Inc Froburg, Alethea(D) 27.4 0.0 D O'Brien, William(R) -- 1.1 Inc
\Theberge Robert(D) 26.3 0.3 D- Woodbury, David(D) 30.4 0.0 D
Chandler Gene(R) 52.4 C Thomas, Yvonne(D) 22 0.0 D-
o L e Christie, Rick(R) 9.3 03 A-
Buco, Thomas(D) 28 -0.5 D Rlchardson, Herbert(R) 55.6 -5.9 C- Griffin, Barbara(R) 68.8 0.0 B-
McCarthy, Frank(R) 69.9 -1.1 B- Pierce David(R) 441 0.0 C-
Umberger, Karen(R) 52.2 -4.6 C- ThoII John(R) 51.3 C Rouillard, Claire(R) 76.9 0.5 B
Zarrckr Nick(R) 782 141 B
McConkey, Mark(R) 57 0.0 C Hatch, William(D) 27.4 -3.0 D-
Ticehurst, Susan(D) 29 0.0 D Danielson David(R) 65.6 -1.1 C+
Rldeout Leon(R) 88.2 A- Fromuth, Bart(R) 79.3 4.8 B+
Cordelli, Glenn(R) 75.3 05 B Gould Linda(R) 81.2 0.3 B+
Crawford, Karel(R) 44.9 -0.5 C- Hennessey, Erin(R) 54.8 0.3 C Murphy, Keith(R) 99.7 1.3 A+
T Massimilia, Linda(D) 245 0.0 D- Peterson, Ken(R) 60.8 -3.8 ¢
Avellani, Lino(R) 97.3 0.8 A+ EEE wolf, Terry(ry 60.8 0.0 C+
Comeau, Ed(R) 95.7 2.2 A+ Brown, Rebecca(D) - 0.0 Inc
Nelson, Bill(R) 551 0.0 C [ Goley, Jeffrey(D) 18 -1.1 F
T Ford, susan(D) 16.4 48 CcT Lachance, Joseph(R)  83.3 97 B
Parker, Harold(R) 55.9 -0.5 (e} HiIIsborough-Q

Schmidt, Stephen(R) 55.6 -3.2 C Ladd, Rick(R) 61.6 -4.6 C DiSilvestro, Linda(D) 29.8 0.0 D
0 Neil, William(D) - 0.0 Inc
Butler, Edward(D) 21.8 -11.0 cT Glonet Edmond(R) 75.3 B
Jeudy, Jean(D) 339 00 D+
erght Ted(R) 74.5 Maes Kevm(D) 15.6 Long, Patrlck(D) 17.7 0.0 F
t
Abbott, MlchaeI(D) 12.4 0.0 CT Johnson Eric(R) 86.6 B+ Edwards Ellzabeth(D) 72.3 4.3 B
Berch, Paul(D) 17.2 6.5 cT Walsh Robert(D) 27.4 -1.3 D-

Sad, Tara(D) 21 -0.5 D- Bennett, Travis(D) - 0.0 Inc
Weber, Lucy(D) 18.3 -1.1 F Cooney, Mary(D) 14.2 0.0 CT Bouldin, Amanda(D) -- 1.3 Inc
Smith Suzanne(D) 18 -1.9 F Rokas, Ted(D) - 0.0 Inc
Mann John(D) 17.2 F
HuII Robert(R) 94.4 7.3 A+ Gagne, Larry(R) 67.7 0.0 B-
Eaton DanleI(D) 26.6 D- Shackett, Jeffrey(R) -- 0.0 Inc Infantine, WiIIiam(R) 53.2 0.0 C
Pearson, Wllllam(D) 19.5 0.0 F Plper Wendy(D) 35.5 D+ Freltas Mary(D) 18.3 0.0 F
Heath Mary(D) 177 19 F
Bordenet John(D) 21 D- Townsend Charles(D) 13.4 0.0 CcT
Katsrantoms, Thomas(D) -- 0.0 Inc
Robertson Timothy(D) 25.3 0.0 D- Brown, Chrls(D) -- 0.0 Inc McLean, Mark(R) 93 0.3 A
A Hennessey, Martha(@) 204 05 D-
Johnsen, Gladys(D) 25 0.0 D- Higgins, Patricia(D) 19.1 -1.1 F Shaw, Barbara(D) 37.4 0.3 D+
S I Nordgren, sharon(D) - 0.0 Inc Sullivan, Victoria(R) 91.1 35 A
Chase, Cynthia(D) 18.5 -4.6 CT
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Representatives Listed by District (Hillsborough 17 through Rockingham 5)

Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade
Hillsborough-17 ____________________Hillsborough35 _______________________[Mermimack-11

Simmons, Tammy(R) 93.5 1.3 A Hansberry, Daniel(D) 16.1 0.0 F Shurtleff, Stephen(D) 14.2 -3.5 CT
Smith, Timothy(D) 28.8 0.0 D Mangipudi, Latha(D) 13.2 -0.5 CT Merrimack-12

ilva, Peter(R) -- 0.0 Inc Henle, Paul(D) 18.8 0.0 F

Cornell, Patricia(D) 16.7 o.o F
Forest Armand(D) 32 D Jack, Martin(D) 24.2 0.0 D- Frazer, June(D) 15.6 -0.5 F
S S O Brien, Michael(D) 25 03 D-
Backus, Robert(D) 21.2 -0.3 D- Ohm Bill(R) 82.8 0.0 B+ MacKay, James(D) 19.9

Marston Dick(R) 66.7 0.0 C+
Chrlstlansen Lars(R) 51.9 c Kenison, L|nda(D) 175

Boehm, Ralph(R) 87.1 54 A Estevez, Eric(R) 90.1 -0.3 A- Merrimack-16

Byron, Frank(R) 76.6 0.0 B Haefner, Robert(R) 54.3 0.0 (o} Deloge, Helen(D) 27.9 0.0 D
e i vasper, Shawn(R) - 0.0 Speaker e A
Balcom, John(R) 62.6 -2.7 (¢} Ober, Lynne(R) 69.4 0.3 B- Patten, Dick(D) 31.2 0.0 D

Barry, Richard(R) 565 0.0 o] Ober, Russell(R) 828 0.0 B+
Christensen, Chris(R) 57.5 -0.5 (¢} Rice, Kimberly(R) 88.4 2.4 A- Bradley, Paula(D) 18.5 0.0 F

Hinch, Richard(R) 51.6 -6.7 C- Schleien, Eric(R) 83.9 6.2 A- Merrimack-19

Moore, Josh(R) 91.7 1.1 A Smith, Gregory(R) 76.9 0.5 B Bartlett, Christy(D) 17.2 0.3 F
Notter, Jeanine(R) 89.5 3.2 A Takesian, Charlene(R) 441 0 0 C- Merrimack-20

Pellegrino, Anthony(R) 62.1 O 0 C+ Ulery, Jordan(R) 87.1 A- Doherty, David(D) 12.9 0.0 CT
Stralght Phillip(R) 56.2 o] e I Schuett, Dianne(D) 169  -08 F
Edelblut Frank(R) 89.5 7.3 A Seaworth, Brian(R) 97.3 1.1 A+
Hansen, Peter(R) 73.9 0.0 B McNamara, Richard(D)  21.8 0.3 D- Merrimack-21

Rowe, Robert(R) 578 0.0 c I Brewster, Michael(R) 84.7 0.0 B+
Stepanek, Stephen(R) - 0.5 Inc Burt, John(R) 100 4.3 A+ McGuire, Dan(R) 96.2 3.5 A+
Biggie, Barbara(R) 75.8 0.8 B Ammon Keith(R) 97.3 A+ Turcotte AIan(D) 30.1

Goulette, William(R) - 22 Inc
Halstead, Carolyn(R) 76.9 0.0 B Sanborn Laurie(R) 85.5 A- Hoell, JR(R) 98.4 14.2 A+
Sweeney, Shawn(R) 0.3 Inc Kuch Bill(R) 89.2 0.0 A-
Snow Kendall(D) 16.9 0.3 F Martin, John(R) 86.3 0.0 B+
Lelshman Peter(D) -3.2 D- Sulllvan Daniel(D) 247 0.3 D-
Vann, lvy(D) 23.7 -0.3 D- e T Hess, David(R) 49.7 0.3 C
Baroody, Benjamin(D)  21.8 0.0 D- Kotowski, Frank(R) 51.3 22 C-
Coffey, James(R) 76.1 1.1 B Herbert, Christopher(D)  27.4 0.0 D Marple, Richard(R) 86.6 1.1 A-
Parison, James(R) 83.6 2.2 B+ Souza, Kathleen(R) 60.5 1.1 C+ Walsh, Thomas(R) 62.6 -1.3 C+
Adams, Christopher(R) 91.9 O 5 A Martel, Andre(R) -- 0.0 Inc Karrick, David(D) 19.9 0.0 F
Flanagan Jack(R) 54 C Proulx, Mark(R) 62.1 2.2 C+ Merrimack-26

Hillsborough-45 Parent, Jason(R) 67.5 0.0 Inc
Belanger James(R) 68.3 B- Beaulieu, Jane(D) 30.6 0.0 D Merrimack-27

Gargasz Carolyn(R) -- Inc Gonzalez Carlos(R) -- 0.0 Inc Gile, Mary(D) 26.1 -3.0 D-
Rice, Chip(D) 304 00 D
Eastman, Eric(R) 927 27 A Ratzki, Mano(D) 215 0.0 D-
Ferreira, Elizabeth(R) 95.7 1.1 A N rRogers, Katherine(D) 15.9 -14.8 CcT
Seldel Carl(R) 71 3.0 B French, Harold(R) 80.4 0.3 B+ Merrimack-29
Horn Werner(R) 769 05 B Mchre Carol(R) 93

Harvey, Suzanne(D) 183 0.0 F
McCarthy, Peggy(R) 62.9 -0.5 C+ Hill, Gregory(R) 88.7 2.4 A- Hodgdon, Bruce(R) 84.7 0.0 B+
McCIarren Donald(R) 683 0.0 B- Wheeler, Deborah(D) 32.8 0.5 D
e [V N O . arte, Joe(R) 849 1.1 B+
Cohen AIan(D) 22.8 0.3 D- Long, Douglas(R) 81.2 0.5 B+ Spillane, James(R) 86 4.8 A-
Rosenwald, Cindy(D) 169  -59 CT N T Tasker, Kyle(R) 792 0.0 Inc
Scontsas, Lisa(R) -- 0.5 Inc Ebel, Karen(D) 20.7 -0.3 D- Rockingham-3

Kidder, David(R) Hoelzel, Kathleen(R) 51.6 -0.5 C

Brown, Pamela(D) 16.7 -2.4 CT Merrimack-6 Kappler, Lawrence(R) 90.9 0.0 A-

Cote, David(D) 15.1 -1.1 CT French, Barbara(D) 26.3 0.3 D- Matthews, Carolyn(R) 54.3 0.0 C
Gorman, Mary(D) 175 16 F Hirsch, Geoffrey(D) 28.5 2.2 D
e 2 (V7 e A D ine, James(R) 532 0.3 c
LeBrun, Donald(R) 60.2 -1.3 (¢} Carson, Clyde(D) 20.4 0.0 D- Gannon, William(R) 83.1 0.0 B+
Murotake, David(R) 895 1.3 A- Hagan Joseph(R) 522  -32 Inc
Palmer Barry(R) 52.4 0.0 (¢} Allcea Caroletta(D) 24.2 D- Osborne, Jason(R) 94.4 2.7 A+
True Chris(R) 9.6 1.9 A
Booras Efstathla(D) - Inc Moffett, Howard(D) 26.3 0.0 D-
Gidge, Kenneth(D) 374 0.0 D+ Saunderson, George(D) 21 0.0 D- Baldasaro, Alfred(R) 88.7 1.6 A-
Guerette, C. Lee(D) 242 00 D- N T Introne, Robert(R) 68.8 0.3 B-
e A Luneau, David(D) 17.5 2.4 F Lundgren, David(R) 65.1 0.0 Inc
Hogan, Edith(R) 83.6 0.8 B+ Myler, Mel(D) 175 -3.5 CT McKinney, Betsy(R) 53 0.5 C
Soucy, Timothy(D) 21.6 0.0 D- Wallner, Mary Jane(D) 16.7 -1.9 CT Packard, Sherman(R) 64.8 -5.1 C
Twombly, Timothy(R) 79.8 0.0 B Tamburello, Daniel(R) 55.4 35 Inc

Thomas, Douglas(R) 7.7 1.1 B
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Representatives Listed by District (Rockingham 6 through Sullivan 11)

Name Voting% Sponsor % Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade Name Voting% Sponsor% Grade
[Rockingham-6 . [Rockingham20 __________[Strafford-10

Cardon, G. Thomas(R) 56.5 0.0 (e} Abramson, Max(R) 88.4 2.7 A- Groen, Warren(R) 93 0.8 A
Chirichiello, Brian(R) 84.7 0.0 B+  Chase, Francis(R) 66.1 0.0 C+
Ferrante, Beverly(R) 67.7 0.0 B- Tilton, Rio(R) 60.8 0.0 C+ DeLemus, Susan(R) 83.3 0.5 B+
Fesh, Robert(R) 532 0.0 c
Katsakiores, Phyllis(R)  65.9 0.0 C+ Cushing, Robert(D) 22.6 0.3 D- Knowles, Robert(R) 65.9 0.0 Inc
Milz, David(R) 54.8 0.0 c Edgar, Michael(D) 224 0.0 Inc
O'Connor, John(R) 63.2 0.5 C+ Emerick, J. Tracy(R) 84.9 0.0 B+ Verschueren, James(D)  41.1 -1.3 Inc
Potucek, John(R) 81.2 1.9 B+ Rice, Frederick(R) 66.1 0.0 C+ Strafford-14

Prudhomme-QO'Brien,

Katherine(R) 77.7 0.0 B Rockingham-22 Baber, William(D) 159  -0.3 F
Webb, James(R) 67.7 -0.3 B- Peckham, Michele(R)  64.2 0.0 C+
\Gardner Janice(D) 411 00 Inc
Bates, David(R) 88.7 -3.2 B+ Tucker, Pamela(R) 75.3 B
Griffin, Mary(R) 559 0.0 C [ nisesa, Len(D) 215 0.0 D-
Kolodziej, Walter(R) 71.2 0.0 B- Borden, David(D) 145 0.8 F
McMahon, Charles(R) 53.5 0.0 C Sherman, Thomas(D) 33.9 -6.7 D Bixby, Peter(D) 223 0.0 D-
T G cheney, Catherine(R) 763 1.1 B
Azarian, Gary(R) 49.5 0.0 C- Pantelakos, Laura(D) 20.2 -3.8 F Treleaven, Susan(D) 25.3 0.0 D-
Barnes, Arthur(R) 573 0.0 c
Belanger, Ronald(R) 52.2 0.0 Inc McBeath Rebecca(D) 19.4 F Berube, Roger(D) 30.6 0.0 D
Doucette, Fred(R) 61.6 0.0 C+ RoIIo Deanna(D) 237 65 F
Elliott, Robert(R) 47.3 -4.3 C- DiFranco, Debble(D) 22.8 -0.8 D- Sprague Dale(D) 355 0.0 D+
Manning, John(R) 554 0.0 c
Priestley, Anne(R) 50 0.0 Inc Ward Gerald(D) 19.1 F Schmldt Peter(D) 13.2

Sweeney, Joe(R) 702 0 0 B-
Sytek John(R) 55.9 C Gordon Pamela(D) 16.4 F Southworth Thomas(D) 23.1 0.0
\
Harris, Jeffrey(R) 84.9 0.0 B+ Cali- Pltts Jacquellne(D) 24.2 -0.8 D- Ward Kenneth(D) 33.1

Vose, Michael(R) 871 08 A-
\Bush Carol(R) 707 B- Kaczynskl Thomas(R)  96.2

Itse, Daniel(R) 933 167 A+
\Dean Balley, Yvonne(R) 84.4 0.0 B+ Leeman Don(R) 77 0.5

Cook, Allen(R) 83.9 B+
\Woutkun Steven(R) 54 Jones Laura(R) 95.4

Sanders, Elisabeth(R) 50 03 Inc
\ongny, Jeffrey(R) 63.2 Inc Hannon Joseph(R) 978 43 A+
Green, Dennis(R) 828 00 B+
Guthrie, Joseph(R) 55.1 0.0 C Gordon Rlchard(R) 78.2 B Oxenham, Lee(D) 22.6 -0.8 D-
Welch, David(R) 59.7 0.8 C+ Schmldt Andrew(D) 323 00 D
Weyler, Kenneth(R) 73.1 2.2 B Lovejoy, Patrlma(D) 27.2 D Sullivan-2
\Gottlmg, Suzanne(D) 207 03 D-
DeSimone, Debra(R)  53.8 0.3 c Chnstle Andrew(R) 55.9 c
Friel, William(R) 52.2 0.0 c Strafford-1 [ Hearne, Andrew/(D) 374 0.0 Inc
Kellogg, Shem(R) 50 0.0 Inc Graham Robert(R) 84.1 0.0 B+
Major, Norman(R) 52.2 0.3 C Mullen, John(R) 72.6 -0.3 B- Converse, Larry(D) 30.1 0.0 D
[Rockingham-15 . [Staffod2 ______ [Sulivan5

AIIen Mary(R) 61.6 C+ Pitre, Joseph(R) 87.4 0.5 A- Gagnon, Raymond(D) 17.7 0.0 F
\Whltehouse Joshua(R) 62.1 1.9 Inc Sullivan-6

Nigrello, Robert(R) 59.4 c T pridge, Ernest(R) 50 0.0 Inc
\Blckford David(R) 61.6 0.5 C+ Rollins, Skip(R) 806 0.0 B+
Cahill, Michael(D) 9.1 -3.8 CT  Wauelper, Kurt(R) 89.8 0.0 A-
Moody, Marcia(D) 46.8 0.5 Inc HEer T Grenier, James(R) 43 24 C-
Schroadter, Adam(R) 84.1 3.5 A- Cilley, Jacalyn(D) 28 -6.5 D- Sullivan-8
\Turcotte, Leonard(R) 90.9 0.8 A- Laware, Thomas(R) 69.9 03 B-
Berrien, Skip(D) 124 24 cT Sullivan 9

Francese, Paula(D) 17.5 0.0 F Kaen Na|da(D) 23.9 D- Inmn V|rg|n|a(D) 21.5

Heffron, Frank(D) 25 0.0 D-
Simpson, Alexis(D) 24.7 -0.5 D- Burton Wayne(D) 151 -1.1 CT Cloutler John(D) 16.7 -0.3
T Horrigan, Timothy(D) 145 -3.8 cT
Abrami, Patrick(R) 60.8 0.0 C+  Smith, Marjorie(D) 29 0.0 D Smith, Steven(R) 57 22 C
Ward, Joanne(R) 72.8 -3.2 B- Spang, Judith(D) 20.7 0.0 D-

[ wall, Janet(D) 156 1.3 cT

Abramson, Max(R) 884 27 A-

Chase, Francis(R) 66.1 0.0 C+ Stevens, Audrey(D) 27.7 0.0 D

Tilton, Rio(R) 608 0.0 C+
\Gray, James(R) 543  -11 c

Cushing, Robert(D) 22.6 D- Strafford-9

Edgar, Michael(D) 224 0.0 Inc Beaudoin, Steven(R) 80.9 0.0 B+

Emerick, J. Tracy(R) 84.9 0.0 B+

Rice, Frederick(R) 66.1 0.0 C+
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Name District
Avard, Kevin 12
Sanborn, Andy 9
Daniels, Gary 11
Prescott, Russell 23
Reagan, John 17
Birdsell, Regina 19
Forrester, Jeanie 2
Cataldo, Sam 6
Carson, Sharon 14
Morse, Chuck 22
Bradley, Jeb 3
Little, Gerald 8

Five Year Honor Roll

The NHLA would like to recognize the following state

Voting%

87.1
88.2
89.2
80.6
77.4
74.2
72

64.5
72

59.1
67.7
58

12.4
5.6
3.2
0.5
0.5
0.0
-3.0
1.3
-6.7
0.5
9.7
-0.3

Senate Scores

Sponsor% Grade

A+

representatives for their outstanding commitment to liberty,
demonstrated by consistently scoring a B or better for the

past five years. No state senator made the honor roll.

Name

Hoell, JR

Itse, Daniel

Burt, John
Murphy, Keith
McGuire, Dan
Jones, Laura
Groen, Warren
Notter, Jeanine
McGuire, Carol
Kappler, Lawrence
Baldasaro, Alfred
Sanborn, Laurie
Pitre, Joseph
Schroadter, Adam
Ulery, Jordan
Duarte, Joe
Parison, James
Ober, Russell
Tucker, Pamela
Weyler, Kenneth
Gionet, Edmond
Hansen, Peter

info@nhliberty.org

House
‘16 ‘15
A+ A
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A-
A A+
A A
A- A+
A- A+
A- A+
A- B+
A- B+
A- A-
A- B
B+ A
B+ A-
B+ A-
B A+
B B
B B+
B B

“13

B+
B+
B+
B+

“12

Name

Boutin, David
Stiles, Nancy
Hosmer, Andrew
Pierce, David
Feltes, Dan

Kelly, Molly
Watters, David
Lasky, Bette
Woodburn, Jeff
D'Allesandro, Lou
Fuller Clark, Martha
Soucy, Donna

2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

District
16
24
7
5
15
10
4
13
1
20
21
18

Voting%
57
50.5
17.2
20.4
17.7
14
17.2
11.8
14
8.6
14
8.6

Five Year Low Scores

Sponsor% Grade

-5.4
-8.6
-0.8
-9.7
-10.8
-7.5
-10.8
-6.2
-11.3
-8.3
-18.3
-12.9

C
C-
F
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

These representatives, and two senators, have
demonstrated a continued disregard for the principles of
liberty, by scoring a D or worse for the past five years.

Name

Shurtleff, Stephen
Rosenwald, Cindy
Schmidt, Peter
Townsend, Charles
Chase, Cynthia
Cooney, Mary
Wallner, Mary Jane
Frazer, June
Porter, Marjorie
Almy, Susan
Smith, Suzanne
Pantelakos, Laura
Goley, Jeffrey
Weber, Lucy
Tatro, Bruce
Gagnon, Raymond
Long, Patrick
MacKay, James
Sad, Tara

Spang, Judith
Thomas, Yvonne
Gile, Mary
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
Kaen, Naida
Lovejoy, Patricia
Parkhurst, Henry
White, Andrew
Rice, Chip
Schmidt, Andrew

D'Allesandro, Lou
Kelly, Molly

House

‘16 ‘15
CT CT
CT F
CT F
CT F
CT F
CT F
CT F
F F
F D-
F CT
F CT
F F
F D-
F CT
F D-
F CT
F F
D- CT
D- CT
D- F
D- D-
D- CT
D- F
D- F
D F
D F
D D-
D D-
D D-
Senate

CT D-
CT CT

‘14

“13 “12

.
-

Pew

'

O000D0D0D0D0D0D0UD0DDOUO0UD0OD0DUDO0OD0OD0ODDDODO0OO0OO0O0
lw) m
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Guide to House & Senate Districts

Use this section of the Liberty Rating to
find your House and Senate districts
based on your town. Each House district
is the name of your county followed by a
number. Senate districts are simply a
number, 01-24. Many towns are covered
by two overlapping House districts, the
second of which is known as a “floterial
district.” If your town is in a floterial district,
the floterial is listed second.

Acworth

Albany

Alexandria

Allenstown

Alstead

Alton

Ambherst

Andover

Antrim

Ashland

Atkinson

Auburn

Barnstead

Barrington

Bartlett

Bath

info@nhliberty.org

Sullivan 07 & 11
Senate District 08

Carroll 03 & 07
Senate District 03

Grafton 09 & 17
Senate District 02

Merrimack 22 & 29
Senate District 17

Cheshire 02
Senate District 10

Belknap 05 & 08
Senate District 06

Hillsborough 22 & 41
Senate District 11

Merrimack 01 & 25
Senate District 07

Hillsborough 01 & 38
Senate District 08

Grafton 09 & 17
Senate District 02

Rockingham 14 & 34
Senate District 22

Rockingham 04
Senate District 14

Belknap 07 & 08
Senate District 06

Strafford 04 & 25
Senate District 04

Carroll 01 & 07
Senate District 03

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 01

Bedford

Belmont

Bennington

Benton

Berlin

Bethlehem

Boscawen

Bow

Bradford

Brentwood

Bridgewater

Bristol

Brookfield

Brookline

Campton

Canaan

Candia

Canterbury

Carroll

Center Harbor

Hillsborough 07 & 41
Senate District 09

Belknap 06 & 09
Senate District 07

Hillsborough 03 & 38
Senate District 08

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 01

Cods 03
Senate District 01

Grafton 01 & 14
Senate District 01

Merrimack 08 & 26
Senate District 07

Merrimack 23
Senate District 16

Merrimack 06
Senate District 08

Rockingham 11 & 33
Senate District 23

Grafton 09 & 17
Senate District 02

Grafton 09 & 17
Senate District 02

Carroll 05 & 08
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 26
Senate District 12

Grafton 07
Senate District 02

Grafton 11 & 16
Senate District 05

Rockingham 02 & 32
Senate District 16

Merrimack 09 & 26
Senate District 07

Co06s 05 & 07
Senate District 01

Belknap 01
Senate District 02

18

Charlestown

Chatham

Chester

Chesterfield

Chichester

Claremont Ward 1

Claremont Ward 2

Claremont Ward 3

Clarksville

Colebrook

Columbia

Concord Ward 1

Concord Ward 2

Concord Ward 3

Concord Ward 4

Concord Ward 5

Concord Ward 6

Concord Ward 7

Concord Ward 8

Concord Ward 9

2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Sullivan 08 & 11
Senate District 05

Carroll 02 & 07
Senate District 03

Rockingham 04
Senate District 23

Cheshire 01
Senate District 10

Merrimack 20
Senate District 17

Sullivan 03 & 10
Senate District 05

Sullivan 04 & 10
Senate District 05

Sullivan 05 & 10
Senate District 05

Cods 01
Senate District 01

Coos 01
Senate District 01

Coobs 01
Senate District 01

Merrimack 11 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 12 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 13 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 14 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 10
Senate District 15

Merrimack 15 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 16 & 27
Senate District 15

Merrimack 17 & 28
Senate District 15

Merrimack 18 & 28
Senate District 15
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Concord Ward 10

Conway

Cornish

Croydon

Dalton

Danbury

Danville

Deerfield

Deering

Derry

Dixville

Dorchester

Dover Ward 1

Dover Ward 2

Dover Ward 3

Dover Ward 4

Dover Wards 5 & 6

Dublin

Dummer

Dunbarton

info@nhliberty.org

Guide to House & Senate Districts

Merrimack 19 & 28
Senate District 15

Carroll 02 & 07
Senate District 03

Sullivan 01 & 09
Senate District 05

Sullivan 02 & 09
Senate District 08

Coos 04 & 07
Senate District 01

Merrimack 01 & 25
Senate District 02

Rockingham 12 & 33
Senate District 23

Rockingham 02 & 32
Senate District 17

Hillsborough 02 & 39
Senate District 08

Rockingham 06
Senate District 19

Coobs 01
Senate District 01

Grafton 11 & 16
Senate District 02

Strafford 13 & 19
Senate District 04

Strafford 14 & 19
Senate District 04

Strafford 15 & 20
Senate District 04

Strafford 16 & 20
Senate District 04

Strafford 17 & 21
Senate District 04

Cheshire 09 & 14
Senate District 09

Coos 02 & 07
Senate District 01

Merrimack 23
Senate District 16

Strafford 06
Senate District 21

Durham

East Kingston Rockingham 16 & 35

Senate District 23

Easton Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 01
Eaton Carroll 02 & 07
Senate District 03
Effingham Carroll 05 & 08
Senate District 03
Ellsworth Grafton 06 & 16
Senate District 02
Enfield Grafton 10 & 17
Senate District 05
Epping Rockingham 09
Senate District 23
Epsom Merrimack 21 & 29
Senate District 17
Errol Coos 01
Senate District 01
Exeter Rockingham 18 & 36
Senate District 23
Farmington Strafford 02
Senate District 06
Fitzwilliam Cheshire 11 & 14
Senate District 09
Francestown Hillsborough 04 & 38
Senate District 08
Franconia Grafton 02 & 14

Senate District 01

Franklin Wards 1 & 2 Merrimack 02
Senate District 07
Franklin Ward 3 Merrimack 23 & 26
Senate District 07

Freedom Carroll 03 & 07
Senate District 03
Fremont Rockingham 10 & 33
Senate District 23
Gilford Belknap 02

Senate District 07

19

Gilmanton

Gilsum

Goffstown

Gorham

Goshen

Grafton

Grantham

Greenfield

Greenland

Greenville

Groton

Hampstead

Hampton

Hampton Falls

Hancock

Hanover

Harrisville

Hart’s Location

Haverhill

Hebron

2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Belknap 05 & 08
Senate District 06

Cheshire 03
Senate District 10

Hillsborough 06 & 39
Senate District 20

Cods 06
Senate District 01

Sullivan 07 & 11
Senate District 08

Grafton 09 & 17
Senate District 02

Sullivan 01 & 09
Senate District 08

Hillsborough 03 & 38
Senate District 09

Rockingham 23 & 31
Senate District 24

Hillsborough 04 & 38
Senate District 12

Grafton 06 & 16
Senate District 02

Rockingham 13 & 34
Senate District 19

Rockingham 21 & 37
Senate District 24

Rockingham 20 & 37
Senate District 24

Hillsborough 03 & 38
Senate District 09

Grafton 12
Senate District 05

Cheshire 09 & 14
Senate District 10

Carroll 01 & 07
Senate District 03

Grafton 04 & 15
Senate District 02

Grafton 08
Senate District 02
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Henniker

Hill

Hillsborough

Hinsdale

Holderness

Hollis

Hooksett

Hopkinton

Hudson

Jackson

Jaffrey

Jefferson

Keene Ward 1

Keene Ward 2

Keene Ward 3

Keene Ward 4

Keene Ward 5

Kensington

Kingston

Laconia Wards 1-6

info@nhliberty.org

Guide to House & Senate Districts

Merrimack 06
Senate District 15

Merrimack 02
Senate District 02

Hillsborough 01 & 38
Senate District 08

Cheshire 01
Senate District 10

Grafton 08
Senate District 02

Hillsborough 27 & 40
Senate District 12

Merrimack 24
Senate District 16

Merrimack 10
Senate District 15

Hillsborough 37
Senate District 14

Carroll 01 & 07
Senate District 03

Cheshire 09 & 14
Senate District 09

Co0s 05 & 07
Senate District 01

Cheshire 04 & 16
Senate District 10

Cheshire 05 & 16
Senate District 10

Cheshire 06 & 16
Senate District 10

Cheshire 07 & 16
Senate District 10

Cheshire 08 & 16
Senate District 10

Rockingham 16 & 35
Senate District 24

Rockingham 13 & 34
Senate District 23

Belknap 03 & 09
Senate District 07

Lancaster

Landaff

Langdon

Lebanon Wards 1-3

Lee

Lempster

Lincoln

Lisbon

Litchfield

Littleton

Londonderry

Loudon

Lyman

Lyme

Lyndeborough

Madbury

Madison

Manchester Ward 1

Manchester Ward 2

Manchester Ward 3

Coos 04 & 07
Senate District 01

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 01

Sullivan 07 & 11
Senate District 08

Grafton 13
Senate District 05

Strafford 05 & 25
Senate District 21

Sullivan 07 & 11
Senate District 08

Grafton 05
Senate District 01

Grafton 02 & 14
Senate District 01

Hillsborough 20 & 44
Senate District 18

Grafton 01 & 14
Senate District 01

Rockingham 05
Senate District 14

Merrimack 09 & 26
Senate District 17

Grafton 02 & 14
Senate District 01

Grafton 12
Senate District 05

Hillsborough 04 & 38
Senate District 09

Strafford 06
Senate District 21

Carroll 03 & 07
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 08 & 42
Senate District 16

Hillsborough 09 & 42
Senate District 16

Hillsborough 10 & 42
Senate District 20

20

Manchester Ward 4

Manchester Ward 5

Manchester Ward 6

Manchester Ward 7

Manchester Ward 8

Manchester Ward 9

Manchester Ward 10

Manchester Ward 11

Manchester Ward 12

Marlborough

Marlow

Mason

Meredith

Merrimack

Middleton

Milan

Milford

Millsfield

Milton

Monroe
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Hillsborough 11 & 43
Senate District 20

Hillsborough 12 & 43
Senate District 18

Hillsborough 13 & 43
Senate District 18

Hillsborough 14 & 43
Senate District 18

Hillsborough 15 & 44
Senate District 18

Hillsborough 16 & 44
Senate District 18

Hillsborough 17 & 45
Senate District 20

Hillsborough 18 & 45
Senate District 20

Hillsborough 19 & 45
Senate District 16

Cheshire 10 & 15
Senate District 10

Cheshire 02
Senate District 08

Hillsborough 26
Senate District 12

Belknap 02
Senate District 02

Hillsborough 21
Senate District 11

Strafford 01
Senate District 03

Coos 02 & 07
Senate District 01

Hillsborough 23 & 40
Senate District 11

Coobs 01
Senate District 01

Strafford 01
Senate District 03

Grafton 02 & 14
Senate District 01
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Mont Vernon

Moultonborough

Nashua Ward 1

Nashua Ward 2

Nashua Ward 3

Nashua Ward 4

Nashua Ward 5

Nashua Ward 6

Nashua Ward 7

Nashua Ward 8

Nashua Ward 9

Nelson

New Boston

New Castle

New Durham

New Hampton

New Ipswich

New London

Newbury

Newfields

info@nhliberty.org

Guide to House & Senate Districts

Hillsborough 05 & 40
Senate District 09

Carroll 04 & 08
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 28
Senate District 12

Hillsborough 29
Senate District 12

Hillsborough 30
Senate District 13

Hillsborough 31
Senate District 13

Hillsborough 32
Senate District 12

Hillsborough 33
Senate District 13

Hillsborough 34
Senate District 13

Hillsborough 35
Senate District 13

Hillsborough 36
Senate District 13

Cheshire 03
Senate District 10

Hillsborough 05 & 40
Senate District 09

Rockingham 24
Senate District 24

Strafford 03
Senate District 06

Belknap 01
Senate District 02

Hillsborough 25
Senate District 12

Merrimack 05
Senate District 08

Merrimack 05
Senate District 08

Rockingham 17 & 36
Senate District 21

Newington

Newmarket

Newport

Newton

North Hampton

Northfield

Northumberland

Northwood

Nottingham

Orange

Orford

Ossipee

Pelham

Pembroke

Peterborough

Piermont

Pittsburg

Pittsfield

Plainfield

Plaistow

Rockingham 23 & 31
Senate District 21

Rockingham 17 & 36
Senate District 21

Sullivan 06 & 09
Senate District 08

Rockingham 15 & 35
Senate District 24

Rockingham 22 & 31
Senate District 24

Merrimack 03 & 26
Senate District 07

Coos 02 & 07
Senate District 01

Rockingham 01 & 32
Senate District 17

Rockingham 02 & 32
Senate District 17

Grafton 06 & 16
Senate District 02

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 02

Carroll 05 & 08
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 37
Senate District 22

Merrimack 20
Senate District 17

Hillsborough 24
Senate District 09

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 02

Cods 01
Senate District 01

Merrimack 21 & 29
Senate District 17

Sullivan 01 & 09
Senate District 05

Rockingham 14 & 34
Senate District 22

21

Plymouth

Portsmouth Ward 1

Portsmouth Ward 2

Portsmouth Ward 3

Portsmouth Ward 4

Portsmouth Ward 5

Randolph

Raymond

Richmond

Rindge

Rochester Ward 1

Rochester Ward 2

Rochester Ward 3

Rochester Ward 4

Rochester Ward 5

Rochester Ward 6

Rollinsford

Roxbury

Rumney

Rye
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Grafton 08
Senate District 02

Rockingham 25 & 30
Senate District 21

Rockingham 26 & 30
Senate District 21

Rockingham 27 & 31
Senate District 21

Rockingham 28 & 30
Senate District 21

Rockingham 29 & 30
Senate District 21

Co0s 05 & 07
Senate District 01

Rockingham 03
Senate District 17

Cheshire 12 & 15
Senate District 09

Cheshire 11 & 14
Senate District 12

Strafford 07 & 22
Senate District 06

Strafford 09 & 24
Senate District 06

Strafford 10 & 23
Senate District 06

Strafford 11 & 24
Senate District 06

Strafford 12 & 24
Senate District 06

Strafford 08 & 22
Senate District 06

Strafford 18 & 21
Senate District 04

Cheshire 09 & 14
Senate District 10

Grafton 06 & 16
Senate District 02

Rockingham 24
Senate District 24
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Salem

Salisbury

Sanbornton

Sandown

Sandwich

Seabrook

Sharon

Shelburne

Somersworth Ward 1

Somersworth Ward 2

Somersworth Wards 3-5

South Hampton

Springfield

Stark

Stewartstown

Stoddard

Strafford

Stratford

Stratham

Sugar Hill

info@nhliberty.org

Guide to House & Senate Districts

Rockingham 08
Senate District 22

Merrimack 01 & 25
Senate District 07

Belknap 04
Senate District 02

Rockingham 04
Senate District 23

Carroll 04 & 08
Senate District 03

Rockingham 20 & 37
Senate District 24

Hillsborough 25
Senate District 09

Cods 06
Senate District 01

Strafford 18 & 21
Senate District 04

Strafford 17 & 21
Senate District 04

Strafford 18 & 21
Senate District 04

Rockingham 16 & 35
Senate District 24

Sullivan 01 & 09
Senate District 08

Coos 02 & 07
Senate District 01

Coos 01
Senate District 01

Cheshire 03
Senate District 08

Strafford 03
Senate District 17

Cods 01
Senate District 01

Rockingham 19 & 36
Senate District 24

Grafton 02 & 14
Senate District 01

Sullivan

Sunapee

Surry

Sutton

Swanzey

Tamworth

Temple

Thornton

Tilton

Troy

Tuftonboro

Unity

Wakefield

Walpole

Warner

Warren

Washington

Waterville Valley

Weare

Webster

Cheshire 03
Senate District 10

Sullivan 02 & 09
Senate District 08

Cheshire 02
Senate District 10

Merrimack 04
Senate District 08

Cheshire 12 & 15
Senate District 10

Carroll 03 & 07
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 25
Senate District 09

Grafton 6 & 16
Senate District 01

Belknap 04
Senate District 02

Cheshire 10 & 15
Senate District 09

Carroll 04 & 08
Senate District 03

Sullivan 06 & 09
Senate District 08

Carroll 05 & 08
Senate District 03

Cheshire 01
Senate District 10

Merrimack 07 & 25
Senate District 15

Grafton 03 & 15
Senate District 02

Sullivan 07 & 11
Senate District 08

Grafton 05
Senate District 03

Hillsborough 02 & 39
Senate District 08

Merrimack 07 & 25
Senate District 07

22

Wentworth

Westmoreland

Whitefield

Wilmont

Wilton

Winchester

Windham

Windsor

Wolfeboro

Woodstock

2016 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Grafton 11 & 16
Senate District 02

Cheshire 01
Senate District 10

Co0s 05 & 07
Senate District 01

Merrimack 04
Senate District 02

Hillsborough 04 & 38
Senate District 11

Cheshire 02 & 15
Senate District 10

Rockingham 07
Senate District 19

Hillsborough 01 & 38
Senate District 08

Carroll 06
Senate District 03

Grafton 05
Senate District 01

nhliberty.org



www.nhliberty.org
info@nhliberty.org
+1.603.513.7180

PO Box 4241
Manchester, NH
03108-4241



